

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Jim Pfaff Appointed as Chief Executive Officer of American Blockchain PAC

Washington DC – November 14th, 2023 – The American Blockchain PAC is pleased to announce the appointment of Jim Pfaff as its new Chief Executive Officer (CEO). With his extensive experience in public policy and grassroots organizing, Pfaff is expected to lead the organization into a new era of success and innovation.

Pfaff brings with him a wealth of knowledge and expertise, having served as Chief of Staff for two prominent Congressmen, Tim Huelskamp of Kansas and Thomas Massie of Kentucky. His tenure on Capitol Hill has equipped him with a deep understanding of the legislative process and the intricacies of policymaking.

"I am honored and excited to join the American Blockchain PAC as its CEO," **said Pfaff.** "Blockchain technology has the potential to revolutionize various industries and our economy, and I am committed to promoting its adoption. The United States has always led an economic environment that supports innovation and growth. I look forward to leading the American Blockchain PAC's dedicated team to advance our mission to foster crypto-blockchain-digital assets innovation in the United States."

As the American Blockchain PAC looks to expand its influence and drive meaningful change within the blockchain industry, Pfaff's strategic vision and leadership will be instrumental. His proven track record in shaping public policy and his ability to build effective coalitions make him the ideal candidate to lead the organization forward.

"The American Blockchain Board PAC board and new leadership team and I are very excited to have Jim's experienced leadership skills-sets going into 2024, and beyond," *American Blockchain PAC Founder Todd White stated.*

Prior to his work in Congress, Pfaff directed various national and state-based campaign and public policy organizations. In 1998, he founded Innovative Research and Data Solutions, a consulting firm that has helped government agencies, non-profit organizations, political campaigns, and businesses to advance their objectives through grassroots organizing, message development, coalition building, and fundraising efforts.

Under Pfaff's guidance, the American Blockchain PAC will continue to advocate for blockchain-friendly legislation, educate policymakers and the public about the benefits of blockchain technology, and support candidates who champion blockchain innovation.

About American Blockchain PAC

The American Blockchain PAC is a non-partisan political action committee dedicated to promoting the adoption of blockchain technology in the United States. The organization

works closely with policymakers, industry leaders, and the public to create a favorable regulatory environment that encourages innovation and economic growth in the blockchain sector.

For media inquiries, please contact:

Todd White, Founder <u>twhite@americanlockchainpac.org</u> (202) 505-5404

Jim Pfaff, Chief Executive Officer jpfaff@americanblockchainpac.org (202) 627-0075

-30-